is caused in part by the increase in fuel cost due to the

additional power production from the diesel generator to meet

the load demand as shown in Fig. 9. However, with an

increase of 20% in incident solar radiation, the system

achieved a 100% renewable fraction with a drop in the NPC,

operating cost and COE.

Table 5: Effects of solar irradiance on hybrid system cost

Global Solar

kWh/m²/d

Total

NPC $

Operating

Cost $/yr

COE

$/kWh

Ren.

Fraction

4.76 (-20%) 83,915 1,263 0.355 0.84

5.95 74,836 2,584 0.316 0.96

7.14 (+20%) 71,443 769 0.302 1

Fig. 9: Effects of solar irradiance on energy production

Table 6 represents the second scenario where the price of

diesel rose from a minimum of $0.52 /L to $0.78 /L

representing a ± 20% variation in price while the annual solar

resource was fixed at 5.59 kWh/m2/d. It could be observed

that there was a marginal increase in the value of NPC,

operating cost and COE as the price of diesel fuel increases.

However, the renewable fraction remained at the optimal

system value of 96%.

Table 6: Effects of fuel price on hybrid system cost

Diesel Price

$/L

Total

NPC $

Operating

Cost $/yr

COE

$/kWh

Ren.

Fraction

0.52 (-20%) 74,196 1,263 0.314 0.96

0.65 74,836 1,170 0.316 0.96

0.78 (+20%) 75,477 1,356 0.319 0.96

Fig. 10: Effects of fuel price on energy production

Energy production from both the PV array and the generator

during a price increase in diesel remained unchanged as

illustrated in Fig. 10. Further, examination shows that 44,339

and 1,949 kW/h of energy was produced from PV and diesel

the generator, respectively. This value is also equal to the

energy production when solar radiation is 4.76 kWh/m2/d and

diesel price at $0.65 /L.

Capital Replacement Operating Fuel Salvage
-20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

N
e
t

P
re

s
e
n

t
C

o
s
t

($
)

Cash Flow Summary